

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
Elliott Associates, L.P. et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 0532 (HB)(THK)
v.	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:	
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:	
P. Haerter,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----	X	
-----	X	
	:	
Black Diamond Offshore Ltd. et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 4155 (HB)(THK)
v.	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Porsche Automobil Holding SE, f/k/a Dr. Ing. h.c.	:	
F. Porsche AG; Wendelin Wiedeking; and Holger	:	
P. Haerter,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
PORSCHE AUTOMOBIL HOLDING SE'S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
RULE 12(B)(6) OR ON THE BASIS OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS*.**

Gandolfo V. DiBlasi
John L. Warden
Suhana S. Han
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 558-4000
Fax: (212) 558-3588

October 26, 2010

Counsel for Porsche Automobil Holding SE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. SECTION 10(B) DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	2
A. Under <i>NAB</i> , Section 10(b) Does Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Swap Agreements.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Suffice To Establish That Their Swap Agreements Are “Domestic Transactions” In Any Event.	6
II. CONSIDERATIONS OF CONVENIENCE DO NOT FAVOR LITIGATION IN THE UNITED STATES.	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum is Not Entitled to the “Greatest Deference.”.....	7
B. The Public and Private Interest Factors Compel Dismissal.....	10
III. PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT THEIR MISSTATEMENT AND MANIPULATION ALLEGATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Am. Fin. Int’l Group-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8988, 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007).....	15
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Clark v. Nevis Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2702, 2005 WL 488641 (S.D.N.Y. March 2, 2005).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4003, 2010 WL 2670865 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010)	14
<i>Collier v. Aksys, Ltd.</i> No. 3:04 CV 1232, 2005 WL 1949868 (D. Conn. Aug. 15, 2005).....	15
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758, 2010 WL 3069597 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2010)	3
<i>Cortec Corp. v. Erste Bank Ber Oesterreichischen Sparkassen AG</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>CSX Corp. v. Children’s Inv. Fund Mgmt. (UK) LLP</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21(2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Gilstrap v. Radianz Ltd.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6595, 2010 WL 3718863 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Banco Santander Sec.-Optimal Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-02073-CIV, 2010 WL 3036990 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2010).....	10, 11
<i>In re Société Générale Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2495, 2010 WL 3910286 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	4, 7

<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co. Ltd.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9, 11
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	passim
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 07-4553-CV, 2010 WL 3749281 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Online Payment Solutions Inc. v. Svenska Handelsbanken AB</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 11
<i>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1958, 2010 WL 3860397 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2010)	7
<i>SEC v. Rorech</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq. (2010),	
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	passim
Section 13(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)	5, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joel Hasbrouck, <i>EMPIRICAL MARKET MICROSTRUCTURE</i> , (Oxford Univ. Press 2007).....	14
Larry Harris, <i>TRADING AND EXCHANGES</i> , (Oxford Univ. Press 2003).....	14
